Chapter 9
Frequent Exposure to People Who Use Alcohol, Tobacco, and Other Drugs

To determine if adolescents are frequently exposed to various types of substances and, if so, by whom,
students were asked how frequently they are exposed to alcohol, tobacco, and other drug use by parents,
brothers or sisters, other relatives, their closest friends, and other people in their environment. The
answer choices were (1) not at all, (2) a few times a year, (3) once or twice a month, (4) at least once a
week, and (5) almost every day. This section reports the proportion of students indicating frequent
exposure (once a week or more) to people who use alcohol, tobacco, and other drugs. Notable changes in
frequent exposure from 2002 to 2003 are also discussed.

Table 47 lists the percentage of students indicating frequent exposure to alcohol, tobacco, and other drugs
by parents, brothers or sisters, other relatives, closest friends, and other people in their environment.
Figure 61 displays the percentage of students who have frequent exposure to substance use by different
people in their environment. Figure 62 displays the trends in frequent exposure to at least one person
who uses alcohol, tobacco, or other drugs.

Overview of Key Findings. The majority of students in all grades are not frequently exposed (once a
week or more) to someone who uses alcohol or illicit drugs. Frequent exposure to tobacco was reported
by at least one third of the 6th and 8th graders and more than half of the 10th and 12th graders. Students
are more likely to be exposed to alcohol use from their parents than from siblings, other relatives, close
friends, or other people in their environment. Exposure to tobacco use varies by grade. For lower grades,
students are more likely to be frequently exposed to tobacco use from their parents. For the upper grades,
students are more likely to be frequently exposed to tobacco use by others in their environment. Illicit
drug exposure is primarily from close friends and others in the student environment for students in grades
8, 10, and 12. In 2003, frequent exposure to alcohol use remained fairly stable in grades 6, 8, and 10; in
grade 12, frequent exposure to alcohol increased slightly. Frequent exposure to tobacco use dropped in
all grades surveyed. Frequent exposure to illicit drug use has declined among students in grades 8, 10,
and 12, but remains stable among students in grade 6.

1 Figure 61a shows that frequent exposure to alcohol is most likely from parents for
students in all grades, with 16% of the students in grade 6 and approximately one fourth
of the students in grades 8 (23%), 10 (26%), and 12 (26%) frequently exposed to alcohol
from parents. Relatives are the second major source of alcohol exposure for students in
grades 6 (11%), 8 (15%), and 10 (18%). Close friends are the second major source of
alcohol exposure for students in grade 12 (22%).

Figure 61b shows that parents are frequent sources of tobacco exposure. Approximately
one fourth of the students in grades 8 (24%), 10 (24%), and 12 (25%) reported that they
are frequently exposed to tobacco from parents. Parents are the most likely source of
frequent tobacco exposure for students in grades 6 (18%) and 8 (24%). For students in
grades 10 and 12, frequent exposure is primarily from other people in their environment
(32% and 36%, respectively), followed by parents for students in grade 10 (24%) and by
friends for students in grade 12 (28%).
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FIGURE 61

The Social Milieu

Sources of Freguent Exposure to Alcohol, Tobacco, and lllicit Drugs:

Percentage of Students Who Indicated They Are Frequently Exposed to Various People
Who Use Alcohol, Tobacco, or lllicit Drugs, by Grade, 2003

Figure 61a: Sources of Alcohol Exposure
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Figure 61b: Sources of Tobacco Exposure
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Figure 61c: Sources of lllicit Drug Exposure
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NOTES: The entries reflect the percentage of students who have frequent exposure (i.e., exposure to a particular substance at
least once a week) to various people in their environment (e.g., parents, siblings, other relatives, close friends, or other people).
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TABLE 47
Trends in Frequent Exposure to People Who Use Alcohol, Tobacco, and Other Drugs,

as Reported by Sixth, Eighth, Tenth, and Twelfth Graders, 1996-2003

% saying “once a week” or “every day” ?

6th Grade 8th Grade
Q: aDrléEEg :ng :%ﬁolva %0352;]S&Vgeogtfﬁeya’:rgouiizz(i” 1996 1998 2000 2002 2003 C?]%ngg 1996 1998 2000 2002 2003 C?]%ngg
Alcohol:
Parents® — 175 | 13.0 | 161 158 -0.3 — 244 197 229 232 +0.3
Brothers or Sisters® — 2.1 1.4 1.9 15 -0.4 — 4.1 4.1 4.2 4.2 0.0
Other Relatives 14.0 | 123 75 | 110 @ 10.6 -04 | 153 | 151 | 121 | 148 | 153 +0.5
Your Closest Friends 4.5 1.6 0.9 1.4 1.2 -0.2 | 10.8 7.3 55 5.8 51 -0.7
Other People 132 | 129 4.7 8.4 7.9 -05 | 16.3 165 83 119 123 +0.4
Tobacco:
Parents — 150 | 161 206 @ 17.9 -2.7 — 225 214 248 236 -1.2
Brothers or Sisters — 3.2 2.7 35 3.1 -0.4 — 6.9 6.7 7.1 6.3 -0.8
Other Relatives 119 | 112 | 104 | 158 | 155 -03 | 152 | 157 | 165 | 19.2 | 20.1 +1.0
Your 10 Closest Friends 6.2 2.4 1.5 2.4 1.7 -0.7 | 19.7 | 133 8.6 | 10.0 7.9 -2.1
Other People 144 | 159 7.3 130 126 -04 | 221 286 143 205 @ 195 -1.0
llicit Drugs:
Parents — 14 3.8 3.8 3.4 -0.4 — 2.4 3.3 3.6 2.9 -0.7
Brothers or Sisters — 1.0 1.0 0.9 0.7 -0.2 — 2.7 2.3 2.2 1.7 -0.5
Other Relatives 2.5 1.8 2.6 3.6 3.3 -0.3 5.1 3.3 35 3.8 3.2 -0.6
Your Closest Friends 2.5 11 0.9 1.0 0.7 -0.3 3.7 6.7 4.7 5.2 3.7 -1.5
Other People 4.3 3.3 2.4 3.6 3.4 -0.2 2.5 6.1 4.9 6.2 5.5 -0.7
Frequent exposure to at least one person who uses alcohol 371 | 297 183 | 248 241 -07 | 432 379 277 339 | 341 +0.2
Frequent exposure to at least one person who uses tobacco 318 | 306 254 353 | 33.0 -23 | 427 453 | 373 434 | 426 -0.8
Frequent exposure to at least one person who uses illicit drugs 7.8 5.5 7.0 8.2 8.2 00 | 151 | 120 99 114 | 103 -1.1

(Table continued on next page)
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TABLE 47 (continued)

Trends in Frequent Exposure to People Who Use Alcohol, Tobacco, and Other Drugs,

as Reported by Sixth, Eighth, Tenth, and Twelfth Graders, 1996-2003

% saying “once a week” or “every day” ?

10th Grade 12th Grade
Q: aDrléEEg :ng :%ﬁolva %0352;]S&Vgeogtfﬁeya’:rgouiizzi” 1996 1998 2000 2002 2003 C?]%ngg 1996 1998 2000 2002 2003 C?]%ngg
Alcohol:
Parents® — 256 | 237 260 @259 -0.1 — 258 245 245 261 +1.6
Brothers or Sisters® — 6.5 49 6.8 6.6 -0.2 — 6.8 7.3 7.3 8.5 +1.2
Other Relatives 16.3 | 148 | 141 174 @ 184 +1.0 149 | 128 | 132 | 143 | 154 +1.1
Your Closest Friends 189 150 124 138 1238 -1.0 | 271 242 234 215 | 219 +0.4
Other People 16.3 | 194 | 122 | 158 | 16.8 +1.0 187 1219 | 164 | 171 | 19.6 +2.5
Tobacco:
Parents — 254 249 264 242 -2.2 — 26.4 | 257 258 @251 -0.7
Brothers or Sisters — 10.4 8.7 9.2 8.7 -0.5 — 11.8 | 11.0 101 | 10.0 -0.1
Other Relatives 198 | 179 | 183 222 209 -13 | 184 168 | 188 | 195 209 +1.4
Your Closest Friends 350 272 203 | 212 170 -42 | 431 376 341 307 | 275 -3.2
Other People 356 435 280 | 345 | 316 -29 [ 375 474 349 | 368 @ 357 -1.1
llicit Drugs:
Parents — 3.1 35 3.5 3.3 -0.2 — 2.2 3.3 2.9 3.3 +0.4
Brothers or Sisters — 35 3.1 3.7 29 -0.8 — 2.7 3.6 29 4.1 +1.2
Other Relatives 3.4 3.7 4.6 4.2 4.1 -0.1 3.4 2.8 3.6 3.7 3.7 0.0
Your Closest Friends 16.2 149 115 | 128 9.7 -31 | 215 164 169 @ 157 | 137 -2.0
Other People 120 | 121 94 | 125 9.8 -2.7 136 | 113 | 117 | 121 | 120 -0.1
Frequent exposure to at least one person who uses alcohol 50.9 | 438 384 413 | 405 -0.8 | 53.0 482 | 450 439 455 +1.6
Frequent exposure to at least one person who uses tobacco 585 | 60.6 505 | 56.0 512 -48 | 608 667 | 594 587 @ 564 -2.3
Frequent exposure to at least one person who uses illicit drugs 206 | 207 17.0 | 19.7 @ 157 -40 | 2561 217 220 206 @ 193 -1.3

NOTE: ‘—’ indicates data not available.

& Answer alternatives were (1) Not at all, (2) A few times a year, (3) Once or twice a month, (4) At least once a week, and (5) Almost every day.
In 1996, students reported on exposure to family members. From 1998 through 2003, students reported on exposure to parents and to brothers or sisters. Thus, the

b

1996 data regarding family members is not comparable to the 1998-2003 data regarding parents and brothers or sisters.




FIGURE 62
Trends in Frequent Exposure to Alcohol, Tobacco, and lllicit Drugs:

The Social Milieu

Percentage of Students Who Indicated They Are Frequently Exposed to at Least
One Person Who Uses Alcohol, Tobacco, or lllicit Drugs, by Grade, 1996-2003

Figure 62a: Trends in Frequent Alcohol Exposure
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Figure 62b: Trends in Frequent Tobacco Exposure
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Figure 62c: Trends in Frequent lllicit Drug Exposure
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NOTES: The entries reflect the percentage of students who have frequent exposure (i.e., exposure to a particular substance at
least once a week) to at least one person in their environment.

383



The Social Milieu

FIGURE 63
Friends’ Alcohol, Cigarettes, and lllicit Drug Use:
Percentage of Students Who Indicated at Least One of Their Best Friends
Used Various Substances in the Past Year, by Grade, 2003

(Entries are percentages %)
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NOTE: Entries reflect the percentage of students who reported that, in the past year or 12 months, at least one of their best
friends used a particular substance or sold illegal drugs.
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The Social Milieu

The percentages of 10th and 12th graders who reported having at least one best friend
who has used marijuana (60% and 68%, respectively) are nearly equivalent to the
percentages of 10th and 12th graders who reported having at least one best friend who
has smoked cigarettes (61% and 68%, respectively). Fewer 6th and 8th graders reported
having at least one best friend who has used marijuana (8% and 36%, respectively), and
the percentages are less than the percentages of 6th and 8th graders who reported having
a best friend who has smoked cigarettes (14% and 43%, respectively). On average, 6th
graders don’t have any best friends who have used marijuana (M = 0.1), 8th graders have
only one best friend who has used marijuana (M = 1.0), and 10th and 12th graders have
two best friends who have used marijuana (M = 1.9, M = 2.2, respectively).

As seen in Table 48 and Figure 63, the majority of students do not have a best friend who
has used other illicit drugs or who has sold illegal drugs (less than 50%). The
percentages of students in the 10th and 12th grade who reported having at least one friend
who has sold illegal drugs, however, are alarmingly high given that this is an illegal
activity. More than one third of the 10th (35%) and 12th graders (42%) have at least one
best friend who has sold illegal drugs.

The percentage of students who have at least one best friend who has tried alcohol,
smoked cigarettes, used marijuana or other illicit drugs, or sold illegal drugs has declined
across all grade levels (see Table 48).

PERCEIVED ATTITUDES OF OTHERS

Individuals’ actions are often guided by what a particular referent, or important other, thinks that they
should or should not do (Tedesco, Keffer, & Fleck-Kandath, 1991). Although people generally infer
attitudes of others by observing their behaviors, there are situations where someone might do one thing
and say another. For instance, parents may smoke cigarettes, but tell their children that the habit is a bad
one to start. Close friends may choose not to experiment with drugs but, at the same time, act
nonchalantly when other classmates do — displaying an attitude that drug use is okay. On the other hand,
close friends might provide normative pressure not to drink, smoke, or use illicit drugs.

Earlier, the alcohol-, tobacco- and drug-taking behaviors of others were discussed. Observation of others’
substance use gives students the capacity to replicate these behaviors. This section addresses the attitudes
of others. The attitudes of others are probably the key forces that drive students to act or not act on the
behaviors they have learned by observing others. Harre (1980) contends that the deepest human need is
for approval from others. Thus, students are likely to engage in behavior approved by important others
and avoid behaviors that are likely to be met with disapproval.

This section begins by addressing peer attitudes — whether their friends disapprove or approve of them
using various substances. Next, parental influences and attitudes are addressed, with the focus on whether
students perceive that they would be sanctioned by their parents for using substances and whether their
parents perceive adolescent substance use as wrong.
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Chapter 9
Perception of Friends’ Attitudes

To assess normative peer pressure that reflects disapproval of various substances, as well as normative
peer pressure that reflects approval, students were asked how they think their friends feel, or would feel,
if they participated in various alcohol-, tobacco-, and drug-taking behaviors. Four options were presented
to the student: (1) would think it was cool, (2) wouldn’t care, (3) would disapprove, and (4) would
strongly disapprove.

Table 49 lists the percentage of students from 1996 through 2003 perceiving that their peers would
disapprove or strongly disapprove of them using substances. Figure 64 illustrates the degree of peer
disapproval for alcohol and cigarettes; Figure 65 illustrates the degree of peer disapproval for illicit drugs.
Figure 66 displays trend data in peer disapproval of various substances. Peer approval, the opposite
version of normative peer pressure to avoid substance use, is presented in Table 50 and Figures 67
through 69. Table 50 lists the percentage of students in 1996 through 2003 who reported that their friends
would “think it was cool” for them to use various substances. Figures 67 and 68 present the percentage of
students who reported that their friends would “think it was cool” if they used substances. Figure 69
displays the trend data in peer approval of various substances.

Overview of Key Findings. The majority of students believe their friends would not condone the use
of alcohol, cigarettes, or illicit drugs. More than three-quarters of the students in all grades surveyed
reported that their friends would disapprove of them smoking one or more packs of cigarettes a day.
Grade-level differences exist for binge drinking on the weekends and using marijuana occasionally, with
more 6th and 8th graders, compared to 10th and 12th graders, reporting that their friends would
disapprove of them engaging in such behaviors. The occasional use of marijuana is viewed as more
acceptable than regular cigarette smoking by 10th and 12th graders. For cigarettes and illicit drugs, other
than marijuana, the percentages of students reporting that their friends would not condone the use of these
substances have increased over the years. Very few students reported that their friends would strongly
approve of them using alcohol, cigarettes, or illicit drugs.

! Most students (more than 50%) believe they would face peer disapproval if they engaged
in weekend binge drinking (i.e., having five or more alcoholic drinks once or twice every
weekend). Grade-level differences in peer disapproval for alcohol are quite pronounced
(see Figure 64 on page 392). Fewer students in the higher grades than in the lower
grades reported that their friends would disapprove of them engaging in weekend binge
drinking. The percentages reporting peer disapproval decrease by approximately 10
percentage points at each grade level, with 89% of 6th graders, 81% of 8th graders, 68%
of 10th graders, and 57% of 12th graders believing that their friends would not condone
drinking five or more drinks once or twice every weekend.

As seen in Table 49, disapproval ratings for weekend binge drinking have been basically
increasing over the years and are currently at record high levels in 2003 (see illustration
of trend data in Figure 66a on page 394).
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TABLE 49

The Social Milieu

Trends in Friends’ Disapproval of Substance Use:

Percentage of Students Who Indicated Their Friends Would “Disapprove” or
“Strongly Disapprove” of Them Using Various Substances, by Grade, 1996-2003

% saying friends “disapprove”
or “strongly disapprove” ?

Q: aHbc:)vl\:td;O)l/ﬁu think your close friends feel (or would feel) 1996 1998 2000 2002 2003 C%%ngz
Having five or more alcoholic drinks once or twice every
weekend?
6th Grade 818 | 824 86.2 87.6 @ 889 +1.3
8th Grade 702 709 753 | 775 809 +3.4
10th Grade 60.4 | 594 659 | 626 67.8 +5.2
12th Grade 56.2 | 51.5 56.6 | 55.2 @ 57.3 +2.1
Smoking one or more packs of cigarettes a day?
6th Grade 80.2 80.6 854 | 869 | 884 +1.5
8th Grade 712 | 719 756 | 80.1 834 +3.3
10th Grade 709 | 699 76.6 | 774 809 +3.5
12th Grade 69.6 671 749 757 | 79.8 +4.1
Using marijuana (hash, pakalolo, pot, weed) occasionally?
6th Grade 855 | 855 86.9 | 887 @ 89.7 +1.0
8th Grade 733 | 749 757 | 77.8 820 +4.2
10th Grade 672 630 ©66.6 643 @ 697 +5.4
12th Grade 62.0 588 | 59.0 59.3 @ 63.2 +3.9
Trying inhalants (glue, paint, sprays) to get high?
6th Grade 822 | 822 86.2 | 883 895 +1.2
8th Grade 786 | 789 802 845 878 +3.3
10th Grade 854 | 841 86.2 | 87.2 887 +1.5
12th Grade 873 | 873 89.7 | 90.3 912 +0.9
Using cocaine (crack, coke, blow, freebase) once or twice?
6th Grade 86.1 86.2 875 | 89.8 903 +0.5
8th Grade 825 | 824 822 | 865 89.8 +3.4
10th Grade 870 | 868 87.3 | 883 90.1 +1.8
12th Grade 86.5 | 88.7 89.8 | 90.8 90.6 -0.2

(Table continued on next page)
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Chapter 9

TABLE 49 (continued)

Trends in Friends’ Disapproval of Substance Use:

Percentage of Students Who Indicated Their Friends Would “Disapprove” or
“Strongly Disapprove” of Them Using Various Substances, by Grade, 1996-2003

% saying friends “disapprove”
or “strongly disapprove” ?

Q: How do y(?u think your close friends feel (or would feel) 1996 1998 2000 2002 2003 ‘02-°03
about you: change
Using methamphetamine (crystal meth., speed, ice, batu)
once or twice?
6th Grade 879 | 871 873 | 90.2 90.7 +0.5
8th Grade 85.1 | 838 825 | 87.1 905 +3.4
10th Grade 894 | 880 87.6 | 88.6 905 +2.0
12th Grade 90.3 | 904 90.3 | 91.0 921 +1.1
Using ecstasy occasionally?
6th Grade — — — 90.1 904 +0.3
8th Grade — — — 854 | 89.8 +4.4
10th Grade — — — 83.3 | 894 +6.1
12th Grade — — — 84.4 | 88.7 +4.3
Using other illegal drugs (heroin, sedatives, hallucinogens,
steroids)? ®
6th Grade — — 87.8 | 90.3 | 90.6 +0.3
8th Grade — — 821 871 904 +3.3
10th Grade — — 85.7 879  90.1 +2.2
12th Grade — — 86.3 | 90.4  90.7 +0.4

NOTE: * —

* indicates data not available.

& Answer alternatives were (1) Would think it was cool, (2) Wouldn’t care, (3) Would disapprove, and (4) Would strongly

disapprove.

 In 1996 and 1998, students reported on each individual illegal drug. Thus, the data from 1996 and 1998 is not included in
the tables because it is not directly comparable to the 2000-2003 data.
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The Social Milieu

Cigarette disapproval ratings have been increasing over the years and continue to
increase in 2003 (see Table 49 and Figure 66b). More than three-quarters of the 6th
(88%), 8th (83%), 10th (81%), and 12th graders (80%) indicated that their close friends
would disapprove or strongly disapprove of them smoking one or more packs of
cigarettes per day. Grade-level differences in peer disapproval for cigarette use are not as
pronounced as those noted for alcohol use (see Figure 64).

Disapproval ratings for illicit drugs other than marijuana are at or near the 90% level
for all grades (see Figure 65). However, disapproval ratings for occasional marijuana
use are within a few percentage points of disapproval ratings for weekend binge drinking
(compare Figures 64 and 65) and are slightly lower than disapproval ratings for cigarette
smoking in the upper grades. Thus, students receive more peer pressure not to smoke
than they do to avoid the use of marijuana.

Disapproval ratings for occasional marijuana use increased in 2003 for all grade levels
(see Table 49 and Figure 66¢). In 2003, 90% of 6th graders, 82% of 8th graders, 70% of
10th graders, and 63% of 12th graders reported that their friends would not condone them
using marijuana occasionally. These rises in disapproval ratings in 2003, coincide with
decreases in prevalence rates noted in Chapter 5.

Although differences are minimal, peer disapproval ratings for occasional ecstasy use in
grades 10 and 12 remain less than those related to occasional use of cocaine,
methamphetamine, and other illegal drugs. However, ecstasy disapproval ratings among
students in grades 8, 10, and 12 climbed by 4 to 6 percentage points in 2003 and are
substantially higher than those noted for marijuana. In sum, the vast majority of students
believe that the use of any illicit drug, other than marijuana, will result in peer
disapproval. The use of marijuana, on the other hand, is as accepted or more accepted
than cigarette smoking (compare Figures 64 and 65).

The proportions of students reporting that their friends would disapprove of them using
methamphetamine have been on the rise (Figure 66f). Similar trends are noted for
disapproval ratings for cocaine (Figure 66€) and other illegal drugs (Figure 66g).

Up to this point, normative peer pressure has been discussed in terms of pressure from
friends to avoid drugs (i.e., disapproval). Table 50 (pages 396-397) and Figures 67
through 69 (pages 399-402) illustrate normative peer pressure from the other angle by
looking at the percentage of students who feel that their friends would think it was “cool”
for them to use various substances (i.e., approve or condone substance use). The table
and figures illustrate that most students do not feel normative peer pressure to use
substances, and peer pressure to use various substances has generally declined or
stabilized in 2003. Among 12th graders, however, modest increases in peer pressure to
use substances are noted for using inhalants, cocaine, methamphetamine, and other illegal
drugs. The percentages believing their friends would condone the use of these substances
are less than 6%.
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FIGURE 64

The Social Milieu

Friends’ Disapproval of Alcohol or Cigarette Use:

Percentage of Students Who Indicated Their Friends Would “Disapprove” or
“Strongly Disapprove” of Them Using Alcohol or Cigarettes, by Grade, 2003

(Entries are percentages %)
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NOTES: Weekend Binge Drinking refers to having five or more alcoholic drinks once or twice every weekend. Smoking 1+

Packs of Cigarettes Daily refers to smoking one or more packs of cigarettes per day. The entries reflect the percentage of

students who answered that their close friends “would disapprove” or “would strongly disapprove” of them drinking on the
weekends or using cigarettes daily. Answer alternatives were (1) Would think it was cool, (2) Wouldn’t care, (3) Would
disapprove, and (4) Would strongly disapprove.
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The Social Milieu

FIGURE 65
Friends’ Disapproval of lllicit Drug Use:
Percentage of Students Who Indicated Their Friends Would “Disapprove” or
“Strongly Disapprove” of Them Using Various lllicit Drugs, by Grade, 2003

(Entries are percentages %)
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NOTES: Marijuana refers to using marijuana occasionally. Inhalants refers to trying inhalants to get high. Cocaine refers to
using cocaine once or twice. Methamphetamine refers to using methamphetamine once or twice. Ecstasy refers to using ecstasy
occasionally. Other lllegal Drugs refers to using other illegal drugs (heroin, sedatives, hallucinogens, or steroids). The entries
reflect the percentage of students who answered that their close friends “would disapprove” or “would strongly disapprove” of
them using various substances. Answer alternatives were (1) Would think it was cool, (2) Wouldn’t care, (3) Would disapprove,
and (4) Would strongly disapprove.
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Chapter 9

FIGURE 66
Trends in Friends’ Disapproval of Alcohol, Cigarettes, and lllicit Drugs:
Percentage of Students Who Indicated Their Friends Would “Disapprove” or
“Strongly Disapprove” of Them Using Various Substances, by Grade, 1996-2003
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(Figures continued on next page)
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The Social Milieu

FIGURE 66 (continued)
Trends in Friends’ Disapproval of Alcohol, Cigarettes, and lllicit Drugs:
Percentage of Students Who Indicated Their Friends Would “Disapprove” or
“Strongly Disapprove” of Them Using Various Substances, by Grade, 1996-2003
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Figure 669: Friends’ Disapproval of
Using Other lllegal Drugs

90 —

80—
70 —
60—
50 —

40 -

voill e 6th Grade
20| 4 8thGrade
10| — ®— - 10th Grade
+ - 12th Grade

% SAYING FRIENDS WOQULD DISAPPROVE

| | J
1996 1998 2000 2002 2003

YEAR

NOTES: The entries reflect the percentage of students who answered that their close friends “would disapprove” or “would
strongly disapprove” of them using various substances. Answer alternatives were (1) Would think it was cool, (2) Wouldn’t
care, (3) Would disapprove, and (4) Would strongly disapprove.
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TABLE 50
Trends in Friends’ Approval of Substance Use:

Percentage of Students Who Indicated Their Friends Would
Think It Was “Cool” for Them to Use Various Substances, by Grade, 1996-2003

% saying friends would
think it was “cool” ®

Q: fl:g;/)v 2&);(;[1}/22”1{( your close friends feel (or would 1996 1998 2000 2002 2003 c%ingz
Having five or more alcoholic drinks once or twice every
weekend?
6th Grade 7.3 7.1 7.4 5.4 6.0 +0.6
8th Grade 8.5 7.8 8.7 6.6 6.1 -0.5
10th Grade 8.6 7.4 7.3 7.7 7.2 -0.5
12th Grade 9.3 8.4 6.8 8.1 8.3 +0.2
Smoking one or more packs of cigarettes a day?
6th Grade 8.6 8.3 7.9 6.1 6.5 +0.4
8th Grade 7.9 7.2 8.9 6.1 55 -0.6
10th Grade 4.6 4.2 4.7 4.3 4.9 +0.6
12th Grade 3.8 3.3 31 3.4 4.2 +0.8
Using marijuana (hash, pakalolo, pot, weed) occasionally?
6th Grade 6.8 6.9 75 5.8 5.7 -0.1
8th Grade 102 | 88 9.7 7.8 6.7 -11
10th Grade 9.6 9.1 9.0 94 7.7 -1.7
12th Grade 9.9 8.2 7.3 8.6 9.1 +0.5
Trying inhalants (glue, paint, sprays) to get high?
6th Grade 6.3 6.7 75 5.4 5.7 +0.3
8th Grade 6.1 55 7.7 51 4.8 -0.3
10th Grade 3.3 3.1 41 3.6 3.9 +0.3
12th Grade 3.0 1.8 25 2.3 3.7 +1.4
Using cocaine (crack, coke, blow, freebase) once or twice?
6th Grade 6.1 6.5 7.2 5.0 5.4 +0.4
8th Grade 6.4 5.9 7.5 4.9 4.7 -0.2
10th Grade 3.6 3.3 4.2 3.6 3.9 +0.3
12th Grade 3.8 2.1 24 2.3 3.6 +1.3

(Table continued on next page)
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TABLE 50 (continued)
Trends in Friends’ Approval of Substance Use:
Percentage of Students Who Indicated Their Friends Would
Think It Was “Cool” for Them to Use Various Substances, by Grade, 1996-2002

% saying friends would
think it was “cool” ®

Q: ]Ic—|ow do you think your close friends feel (or would 1996 1998 2000 2002 2003 02-‘03
eel) about you ... change

Using methamphetamine (crystal meth., speed, ice, batu)
once or twice?

6th Grade 5.5 6.4 7.2 4.9 5.3 +0.4
8th Grade 5.8 5.8 7.2 4.8 4.5 -0.3
10th Grade 3.3 33 4.3 35 3.8 +0.3
12th Grade 2.9 2.1 2.5 2.4 35 +1.1
Using ecstasy occasionally?
6th Grade — — — 5.0 5.3 +0.3
8th Grade — — — 5.3 4.7 -0.6
10th Grade — — — 4.7 4.1 -0.6
12th Grade — — — 35 3.8 +0.3

Using other illegal drugs (heroin, sedatives, hallucinogens,
steroids)? °

6th Grade — — 7.1 5.0 55 +0.5

8th Grade — — 7.4 49 4.6 -0.3

10th Grade — — 4.8 3.8 3.7 -0.1

12th Grade — — 3.0 2.4 3.6 +1.2
NOTE: * — ’ indicates data not available

a

b

Answer alternatives were (1) Would think it was cool, (2) Wouldn’t care, (3) Would disapprove, and (4) Would strongly
disapprove.

In 1996 and 1998, students reported on each individual illegal drug. Thus, the data for “other illegal drugs” are not included
in the tables for 1996 and 1998 because they are not directly comparable to the 2000-2003 data.
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! Figure 67 shows that 6% or more of the students reported that their friends would think it
was cool for them to binge drink on the weekends. A greater proportion of 10th (7%)
and 12th graders (8%) than 6th and 8th graders (6% each) reported that their friends
would think it was cool if they had five or more alcoholic drinks once or twice every
weekend. Normative pressure to drink has been on the decline among the lower grade
levels, but has basically stabilized across all grades in 2003 (see Figure 69a).

Students in the lower grades are more likely to report that their friends would think it was
cool if they smoked a pack or more of cigarettes a day than students in the higher
grades. As seen in Figure 67, 7% of 6th graders, 6% of 8th graders, 5% of 10th graders,
and 4% of 12th graders reported that their friends would think it was cool if they smoked
a pack or more of cigarettes a day.

A greater proportion of students in grades 8, 10, and 12 reported that their friends would
think it was cool for them to use marijuana occasionally than to use other illicit drugs
(see Figure 68). Five percent or less of the students believe that their friends would think
it was cool for them to use cocaine, methamphetamine, or ecstasy. Grade-level
differences in approval exist such that normative pressure to use marijuana is higher in
the upper grades than in the lower grades, but the proportion of students viewing other
illicit drug use as cool is slightly higher in the lower grades than in the upper grades.

Figure 69 shows that peer pressure to use substances has generally stabilized in 2003 for
grades 6, 8, and 10. In grade 12, peer pressure has increased slightly for each of the illicit
drugs. The increase, however, is typically 1 percentage point or less.

Perception of Parents’ Attitudes

The second set of questions regarding perceived attitudes of others in the student’s social environment
addresses parental influences. Students were asked two questions related to parental attitudes. First,
students were asked if they would be in trouble if their parents caught them using various substances.
Three options were presented to the student: (1) no, not really; (2) yes, a little; and (3) yes, a lot. Parental
attitudes were also assessed by asking students how wrong their parents feel it would be for them to drink
alcohol regularly, smoke cigarettes, or smoke marijuana. Students were presented with the following
options: (1) not at all wrong, (2) a little bit wrong, (3) wrong, and (4) very wrong.

Table 51 lists the percentage of students indicating that they would be in a lot of trouble if they were
caught drinking alcohol, smoking cigarettes, smoking marijuana, or using other illegal drugs. Table 52
lists the percentage of students indicating that their parents would think it was “very wrong” for them to
use various substances. Figure 70 displays the percentage of students who indicated they would be in a
lot of trouble if they were caught using these various substances.
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FIGURE 67
Friends’ Approval of Alcohol or Cigarette Use:
Percentage of Students Who Indicated Their Friends Would Think it Was
“Cool” if They Used Alcohol or Cigarettes, by Grade, 2003

(Entries are percentages %)
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NOTES: Weekend Binge Drinking refers to having five or more alcoholic drinks once or twice every weekend. Smoking 1+
Packs of Cigarettes Daily refers to smoking one or more packs of cigarettes per day. The entries reflect the percentage of
students who answered that their close friends “would think it was cool” if they drank on the weekends or smoked cigarettes
daily. Answer alternatives were (1) Would think it was cool, (2) Wouldn’t care, (3) Would disapprove, and (4) Would strongly
disapprove.
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FIGURE 68
Friends’ Approval of lllicit Drug Use:
Percentage of Students Who Indicated That Their Friends Would
Think It Was “Cool” if They Used Various Drugs, by Grade, 2003

(Entries are percentages %)
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NOTES: Marijuana refers to using marijuana occasionally. Inhalants refer to trying inhalants to get high. Cocaine refers to
using cocaine once or twice. Methamphetamine refers to using methamphetamine once or twice. Ecstasy refers to using ecstasy
occasionally. Other lllegal Drugs refer to using heroin, sedatives, hallucinogens, or steroids. The entries reflect the percentage
of students who answered that their close friends “would think it was cool” if they used various substances. Answer alternatives
were (1) Would think it was cool, (2) Wouldn’t care, (3) Would disapprove, and (4) Would strongly disapprove.
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FIGURE 69
Trends in Friends’ Approval of Alcohol, Cigarettes, and lllicit Drugs:
Percentage of Students Who Indicated Their Friends Would Think It Was
“Cool” if They Used Various Substances, by Grade, 1996-2003

Figure 69a: Friends’ Approval of
Having 5+ Alcoholic Drinks on the Weekend
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Figure 69c: Friends’ Approval of
Using Marijuana Occasionally

(Figures continued on next page)
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FIGURE 69 (continued)
Trends in Friends’ Approval of Alcohol, Cigarettes, and lllicit Drugs:
Percentage of Students Who Indicated Their Friends Would Think It Was
“Cool” if They Used Various Substances, by Grade, 1996-2003

Figure 69e: Friends’ Approval of Figure 69f: Friends’ Approval of
Using Cocaine Once or Twice Using Methamphetamine Once or Twice
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Figure 699g: Friends’ Approval of
Using Other lllegal Drugs
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NOTES: The entries reflect the percentage of students who answered that their close friends “would think it was cool” if they
used various substances. Answer alternatives were (1) Would think it was cool, (2) Wouldn’t care, (3) Would disapprove, and
(4) Would strongly disapprove.
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